

No. 08-1402

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MARY BERGHUIS, WARDEN, PETITIONER,

v.

DIAPOLIS SMITH.  
—◆—

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT  
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR SOCIAL SCIENTISTS,  
STATISTICIANS, AND LAW PROFESSORS,  
JEFFREY FAGAN, ET AL., AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

ERIK LEVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
245 Sullivan Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8149

DAVID KAIRYS  
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
1719 North Broad Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19122  
(215) 204-8959

JACK C. AUSPITZ  
MARK DAVID MCPHERSON  
LEAH C. FLETCHER  
SHIRI BILIK WOLF  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104-0050  
(212) 468-8263

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

DECEMBER 23, 2009

*[Additional Amici Listed On Inside Cover]*

**IDENTIFICATION OF *AMICI CURIAE***

JEFFREY FAGAN  
Professor of Law and  
Epidemiology  
LAW SCHOOL  
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY

JEFFREY B. ABRAMSON  
Professor of Law and  
Government  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

DAVID C. BALDUS  
Joseph B. Tye Professor of Law  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

ANDREW A. BEVERIDGE  
Professor of Sociology  
QUEENS COLLEGE AND  
THE GRADUATE CENTER  
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

JOHN H. BLUME  
Professor of Law  
LAW SCHOOL  
CORNELL UNIVERSITY

ALFRED BLUMSTEIN  
J. Erik Jonsson University  
Professor of Urban Systems  
and Operations Research  
Former Dean of the  
Heinz School  
HEINZ COLLEGE  
CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY

ROBERT W. BRAME  
Professor  
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL  
JUSTICE  
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH  
CAROLINA AT CHARLOTTE

RICHARD BROOKS  
Professor  
LAW SCHOOL  
YALE UNIVERSITY

DEBORAH W. DENNO  
Arthur A. McGivney  
Professor of Law  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
FORDHAM UNIVERSITY

SHARI SEIDMAN DIAMOND  
Howard J. Trienens  
Professor of Law  
Professor of Psychology  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY

PHOEBE C. ELLSWORTH  
Frank Murphy  
Distinguished University  
Professor of Psychology  
and Law  
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

DAVID EPSTEIN  
Professor  
DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL  
SCIENCE  
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY

PHILLIP ATIBA GOFF  
Assistant Professor  
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA  
AT LOS ANGELES

SAMUEL R. GROSS  
Thomas and Mabel Long  
Professor of Law  
LAW SCHOOL  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

BERNARD E. HARCOURT  
Julius Kreeger Professor  
of Law & Criminology

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE COMPARATIVE DISPARITY METHOD BEST VINDICATES THE PRINCIPLES EMBODIED IN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT'S FAIR-CROSS-SECTION GUARANTEE.....	6
A. The Sixth Amendment Guarantees That Representation Of Distinct Groups In The Jury Pool Be Fair And Reasonable In Relation To Their Presence In The Community .....	6
B. The Absolute Disparity Standard Fails To Accurately Measure Substantial Underrepresentation, Much Less Properly Vindicate The Constitutional Interests At Stake.....	12
1. <i>Absolute Disparity Fails to Measure the Degree of Underrepresentation in a Jury Pool</i> .....	12
2. <i>Petitioner's Proposed Rule, Requiring More Than 10 Percent Absolute Disparity to Challenge Any Jury System, Would Effectively Eliminate the Fair-Cross-Section Guarantee</i> .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Statistical Significance Does Not Answer the Right Question, Provides Confusing and Misleading Results, and Would Invalidate Minor Underrepresentation .....	25
D. By Measuring the Extent of Underrepresentation, Comparative Disparity Best Measures and Vindicates Claims of Underrepresentation .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 31
<i>Alston v. Manson</i> , 791 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Azania v. Indiana</i> , 778 N.E.2d 1253 (Ind. 2002).....	32
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978) .....	34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	11
<i>Berry v. Cooper</i> , 577 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1978).....	32
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)....	8, 9, 11, 27
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	34
<i>Diggs v. United States</i> , 906 A.2d 290 (D.C. 2006) .....	32
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Sparks</i> , 506 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	27
<i>Hirst v. Gertzen</i> , 676 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17, 32
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	7, 34
<i>Idaho v. Paz</i> , 798 P.2d 1 (Idaho 1990).....	32
<i>Minnesota v. Williams</i> , 525 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 1994) .....	32
<i>Mosley v. Dretke</i> , 370 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Stephens v. Cox</i> , 449 F.2d 657 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>United States v. Clifford</i> , 640 F.2d 150 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hafen</i> , 726 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>United States v. Jackman</i> , 46 F.3d 1240 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>United States v. Maskeny</i> , 609 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>United States v. McAnderson</i> , 914 F.2d 934 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 776 F.2d 1509 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lara</i> , 421 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 73 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Shinault</i> , 147 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tuttle</i> , 729 F.2d 1325 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	10
<i>Washington v. People</i> , 186 P.3d 594 (Col. 2008).....	32
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Nevada</i> , 125 P.3d 627 (Nev. 2005).....	33

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sara Sun Beale, <i>Integrating Statistical Evidence and Legal Theory to Challenge the Selection of Grand and Petit Jurors</i> , 46 Law & Contemp. Probs. 269, 273 (1983).....	15
John P. Bueker, <i>Note: Jury Source Lists: Does Supplementation Really Work?</i> , 82 Cornell L. Rev. 390 (1997) .....	15, 16
Michael O. Finkelstein, <i>The Application of Statistical Decision Theory to the Jury Discrimination Cases</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 338 (1966).....	27
Michael O. Finkelstein & Bruce Levin, <i>Statistics for Lawyers</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	25, 26, 28, 31
David Kairys, Joseph Kadane & John Lehoczky, <i>Jury Representativeness: A Mandate for Multiple Source Lists</i> , 65 Cal. L. Rev. 776 (1977) ....	15, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , in <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 83, 124 n.138 (Federal Judicial Center 2d ed. 2000).....	27
Gregory E. Mize et al., <i>The State-of-the-States Survey of Jury Improvement Efforts: A Compendium Report</i> (April 2007) .....	29
Richard M. Re, <i>Note: Justifying The Fair Cross Section Requirement: Equal Representation and Enfranchisement in the American Criminal Jury</i> , 116 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1568 (2007).....	15
Richard Seltzer et al., <i>Fair Cross-Section Challenges in Maryland: An Analysis and Proposal</i> , 25 <i>U. Balt. L. Rev.</i> 127 (1996) .....	16
Peter W. Sperlich & Martin J. Japovice, <i>Methods for Analysis of Jury Panel Selections: Testing for Discrimination in a Series of Panels</i> , 6 <i>Hastings Con. L.Q.</i> 787 (1979) .....	15
<i>Statistical Science in the Courtroom</i> (Joseph L. Gastwirth, 3d ed. 2000) .....	25
Cynthia A. Williams, <i>Note: Jury Source Representativeness and the Use of Voter Registration Lists</i> , 65 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 590 (1990).....	15, 16
Stephen T. Ziliak & Deirdre N. McCloskey, <i>The Cult of Statistical Significance: How the Standard Error Costs Us Jobs, Justice, and Lives</i> (2008) .....	29
